Im

Decision No. 72650

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's own motion into the safety, maintenance, operation, use and protection of all public grade crossings over the Southern Pacific Company's El Paso Line between Los Angeles and Ontario, the Union Pacific Railroad Company's main line between Los Angeles and Ontario, and The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company's main line between Los Angeles and Upland and between Los Angeles and La Mirada.

Case No. 7521

Investigation on the Commission's own motion into the safety, maintenance, operations, use and protection of grade crossings over the Pacific Electric Railway Company's tracks in the Cities of La Verne and Pomona at: White Avenue, Crossing No. 6T-29.18; San Antonio Avenue, Crossing No. 6T-30.76; Garey Avenue (St. Rte. 19), Crossing No. 6T-30.08.

Case No. 7739

## FIFTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Under the terms of Decision No. 67887 dated September 22, 1964, The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company was ordered to install automatic gates at Irwindale Avenue (Crossing No. 2-118.5) on or before June 30, 1967.

Decision No. 71786 dated December 29, 1966 in Application No. 48916, authorized the State of California Department of Public Works to construct Irwindale Avenue Overhead to eliminate the existing Irwindale Avenue crossing at grade and to construct a temporary crossing at grade, Crossing No. 2-118.48, as a detour route during construction of the Irwindale Avenue Overhead. The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company has stated that

construction of the authorized project will probably start by June, 1967, thereby eliminating the existing crossing at grade shortly thereafter.

Good cause appearing, The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company is hereby relieved from the terms of Decision No. 67887 as it pertains to Irwindale Avenue, Crossing No. 2-118.5 until such time as the grade crossing is closed pursuant to Decision No. 71786. This authorization shall expire in one year unless time be extended or if above conditions are not complied with.

Authorization may be revoked or modified if public convenience, necessity or safety so require.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

mue

esident

Commissioners

Commissioner Fred P. Morrissey, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.